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INTRODUCTION 
Three surveys of Arkansas educators (one each for superintendents, principals and teachers) provide one 
category of evidence for the Arkansas Senate and House Educa�on Commitees’ biennial educa�onal adequacy 
study. These data are considered in conjunc�on with school- and district-level data provided by local educa�on 
associa�ons and the Arkansas Department of Educa�on; related data from other states and the na�on; and 
secondary research into educa�onal topics and best prac�ces.  

In December, the Bureau of Legisla�ve Research (BLR) sent an emailed ques�onnaire asking the state’s public 
school classroom teachers to select one of three dates during the spring semester that would be most 
convenient for them to complete the survey. As a result, on January 27, the adequacy surveys were distributed 
to 32,702 Arkansas public school classroom teachers, media specialists and school counselors who had email 
addresses recorded in the Arkansas Department of Educa�on’s computer network system. To encourage 
responses, the BLR sent a flier to principals explaining that the survey was arriving and its purpose, accompanied 
by a request that the fliers be posted where teachers would see them. The fliers were also sent with the surveys 
to the teachers with the request that they share them with fellow teachers.  

According to the BLR’s survey so�ware, the teachers survey successfully reached the email inbox of 32,702 
teachers and were viewed by 12,156 of them. Teachers were asked to complete the survey and submit it to BLR 
by February 7, 2025. A�er that date, the BLR kept the survey open for another 2.5 weeks and sent four 
subsequent emails to both teachers and their administrators reminding them about the survey. The final survey 
was accepted on February 24, 2025, bringing the total number of responses to 4,830. 

The response rate for the teachers survey was 15%. The margin of error is less than +1% at a 95 percent 
confidence level.1 The 4,830 respondent teachers represented 254 of the state’s 258 school districts and public 
charter school systems in 2025. 

Teachers Survey Informa�on in a Glance:  

Survey Distributed: Jan. 27 32,702 

Survey Due: Feb. 7  
Final submital: Feb. 24 4,830 
Response Rate: 15% 

 

Each survey ques�on appears below with the response op�ons and the percentage of teachers responding to 
each op�on. Unless otherwise noted, 4,830 teachers responded to each ques�on. 

  

 
1 The margin of error calcula�on incorporated a “finite popula�on correc�on” (FPC) applied to the standard error (SE) 
calcula�on for a confidence level of 95% because the popula�on of teachers was a known 32,702. 
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BACKGROUND AND TEACHER PREPARATION 
 

1. Are you of Hispanic or La�no origin? 

 
2. How would you describe yourself? 

 

Yes
6%

No
94%

1% 1% 5% 0%

87%

2% 4%

American
Indian or

Alaska Native

Asian Black or
African

American

Native
Hawaiian or
Other Pacific

Islander

White Two or more
races

Prefer not to
answer
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3. Current PRIMARY posi�on: 

 

“Other” includes JROTC army instructor; special educa�on director/teacher; strategic reading teacher; 
technology director/teacher; virtual teacher. 

4. If you have another teaching role (e.g. You serve as an ESL teacher and you also teach a foreign 
language), please enter your SECONDARY posi�on below: 

 

“Other” includes credit recovery, homebound instructor, in-school suspension, math interven�onist, math 
teacher for newcomers, response-to-interven�on (RTI) teacher; science instruc�onal specialist, trauma-
informed teacher, virtual teacher. 

5. Total years of teaching experience, not including this year. (Enter “0” if 2024-2025 is your first year.) 
• Average years teaching: 13.5 
• 25% had 5 years or less teaching 
• 16% had 3 years or less teaching 

3%
3%

7%
2%

12%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

56%
11%

0.4%

ALE teacher
Athletic coach

Career-tech classroom teacher
Dyslexia/reading interventionist

Elective/Special teacher (P.E., Art,…
English as a 2nd language teacher

Gifted and talented teacher
Guidance counselor

 Instructional facilitator
Librarian/Media specialist
Regular classroom teacher
 Special education teacher

Other

72%
1%

6%
1%
2%
3%

2%
1%
0.1%
1%
0.1%

6%
2%

4%

No SECONDARY position
 ALE teacher

Athletic coach
Career-tech classroom teacher

Dyslexia/reading interventionist
Elective/Specials teacher (P.E., Art, Music,…

English as a 2nd language teacher
  Gifted and talented teacher

Guidance counselor
Instructional facilitator

Librarian/Media specialist
 Regular classroom teacher

Special education teacher
Other, please specify
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6. Please select the op�on that best describes how you obtained your cer�fica�on to teach. 

 
7. Please indicate your sa�sfac�on with the following components of your teacher prepara�on and current 

posi�on. 

60%

24%

10%
3% 2% 1%

Arkansas
Traditional

Certification

Arkansas
Alternative

Route to
Certification

 Out-of-State
Traditional

Teacher
Certification

Out-of-State
Alternative

Route to
Certification

Not Certified N/A Certification
not required for

my position

8%

1%

2%

10%

7%

5%

2%

2%

2%

1%

26%

6%

7%

34%

16%

13%

7%

9%

9%

6%

48%

45%

42%

46%

47%

45%

43%

50%

48%

47%

17%

20%

20%

8%

15%

35%

22%

38%

17%

27%

1%

27%

29%

2%

16%

1%

26%

1%

25%

19%

Amount of planning time

Graduate courses in education

Graduate courses in major content
area

Parent involvement

State-mandated mentoring you
received

Support from school administration

Teaching internship

Teamwork among teachers

Undergraduate courses in education

Undergraduate courses in major
content area

Very dissatisfied Dissatisfied Satisfied Very Satistied N/A
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8. In your FIRST year of teaching, how well prepared were you to: 

11%

20%

23%

50%

29%

8%

4%

14%

18%

7%

52%

49%

46%

34%

47%

32%

22%

28%

42%

35%

28%

23%

21%

10%

16%

40%

43%

33%

28%

41%

8%

7%

9%

3%

7%

18%

31%

21%

10%

16%

1%

1%

0.5%

2%

1%

1%

1%

4%

2%

1%

Assess students

Differentiate instruction in the classroom

 Handle a range of classroom management
or discipline situations

Teach students who are limited-English
proficient (LEP)

Teach students with special needs

Teach to state content standards

Teach your subject matter

Use computers in classroom instruction

Use data from student assessments to
inform instruction

Use various instructional methods

Not at all prepared Somewhat prepared Well Prepared Very Well Prepared N/A
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9. THIS YEAR, how well prepared are you to: 

 

10. BACKGROUND AND PREPARATION: Respondents were allowed to make comments about the preceding 
topic.   

1%

1%

2%

10%

4%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

9%

11%

11%

33%

24%

7%

4%

7%

10%

6%

38%

40%

36%

33%

40%

35%

27%

33%

38%

35%

51%

46%

50%

20%

31%

56%

67%

57%

49%

56%

2%

1%

1%

3%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

1%

Assess students

Differentiate instruction in the classroom

 Handle a range of classroom management or
discipline situations

Teach students who are limited-English
proficient (LEP)

Teach students with special needs

Teach to state content standards

Teach your subject matter

Use computers in classroom instruction

Use data from student assessments to inform
instruction

Use various instructional methods

Not at all prepared Somewhat prepared Well Prepared Very Well Prepared N/A
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TEACHING ENVIRONMENT AND WORKING CONDITIONS 
 

11. Do you receive at least 200 minutes of planning �me per week to schedule conferences and plan 
instruc�on? 

 

12. Is your planning �me provided in increments of at least 40 minutes during the instruc�onal day? 

 

4%

5%

10%

25%

54%

2%

No, never

Rarely

Some weeks

Most weeks

Yes, every week

Not applicable to my position

2%

2%

5%

12%

77%

2%

No, never

Rarely

Some weeks

Most weeks

Yes, every week

Not applicable to my position
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13. Is the planning �me you receive during the instruc�onal day sufficient? 

14. During your most recent FULL WEEK of teaching at THIS school, what is the average number of students 
you taught at any one �me in a single class?  The average of all responses was 22 students. 

 

15. How do each of the following items impact your decision to teach at your current school? 

No
50%

Yes
50%

3%

3%

5%

7%

6%

5%

3%

3%

11%

8%

10%

7%

14%

11%

14%

4%

9%

23%

38%

30%

18%

34%

28%

35%

19%

37%

33%

41%

51%

62%

41%

52%

37%

33%

38%

27%

10%

6%

8%

4%

2%

9%

41%

13%

6%

Benefits

Community’s quality of life

Proximity to family

Salary

School leadership

School’s rating or reputation

Spouse’s occupation

Student population

Workload

Negatively Slightly Negatively Slightly Positively Positively N/A
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16. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? 

3%

20%

10%

12%

4%

7%

3%

3%

4%

11%

25%

6%

20%

23%

8%

7%

8%

22%

23%

28%

11%

17%

11%

10%

10%

24%

26%

11%

25%

28%

11%

10%

35%

40%

40%

43%

32%

40%

40%

29%

38%

37%

28%

33%

32%

29%

33%

34%

54%

17%

25%

16%

52%

35%

47%

57%

47%

26%

17%

49%

19%

17%

46%

47%

2%

1%

1%

2%

4%

1%

4%

2%

2%

2%

Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree N/A

I am generally sa�sfied with being a teacher at 
this school. 

I am sa�sfied with my teaching salary. 

I am given the support I need to teach 
students with special needs. 

I receive support from parents for the work I do. 

I am supported by school administra�on. 

In this school, employees are recognized for 
a job well done. 

Teachers and staff effec�vely collaborate in 
my school to improve student learning. 

I am provided with necessary materials such as 
textbooks, supplies, and access to copy 
machines. 

My instruc�onal materials (print or digital) 
meet the learning needs of my students. 

Rou�ne du�es and paperwork interfere with my 
job of teaching. 

I worry about the security of my job because of the 
performance of my students or my school on state 
and/or local tests. 

My principal enforces school rules for 
student conduct. 

The amount of student tardiness and class cu�ng 
in this school interferes with my teaching. 

The level of student misbehavior in this school (such 
as noise, horseplay or figh�ng in the halls, cafeteria, 
or student lounge) interferes with my teaching. 

The physical condi�on of the school building(s) I 
teach in creates a conducive learning environment. 

The physical condi�on of the classroom(s) I teach 
in creates a conducive learning environment. 
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17. During the 2024-25 school year, how much of your own money do you an�cipate spending on classroom 
supplies, without reimbursement? (Please use your best es�mate for an�cipated costs. If none, please 
mark None.) 

  

18. TEACHING ENVIRONMENT AND WORKING CONDITIONS: Respondents were allowed to make comments 
about the preceding topic.   

GENERAL EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION 
 

19. During the 2024-25 school year, what is your base (excluding benefits) teaching salary for the en�re 
school year? 

• Average salary: $57,238 (based on 4,785 valid responses)  
• Highest salary: $72,000 (based on 4,785 valid responses)  

 

20. Do you work a second job to supplement your teaching income?  

 

16%

52%

21%

6%

0.3%

2%

4%

$1 - $100

$101 - $500

$501 - $1,000

$1,001 - $5,000

$5,001+

Unknown

None

7%

15%

21%

56%

Yes, during the school year

Yes, during the summer

Yes, during the school year
and summer

I do not work a second job
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21. Did you borrow student loans to help pay for your educa�on? 

 
22. GENERAL EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION: Respondents were allowed to make comments about the 

preceding topic.   

CAREER/RETIREMENT 
 

23. Please select the statement that best applies to your posi�on on transferring. (If not considering 
transferring, skip to ques�on 25.) 

 

43%

26%

30%

Yes, I borrowed and still
owe

Yes, I borrowed and have
paid off my loans

I did not borrow student
loans

77%

16%

7%

I'm not considering
transferring. (Skip to
Question 25)

I'm considering
transferring outside my
school district only.

I'm considering
transferring within my
school district only.
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24. Please RATE the importance of the following op�ons as to why you are currently considering transferring 
to another school or school district.* 

      * Responses from 1,108 teachers; 43 listed other reasons including  

25. Do you work in a high-poverty or rural community? (If yes, skip to ques�on 27.) 

26%

36%

13%

15%

19%

12%

17%

30%

19%

26%

11%

16%

27%

23%

15%

19%

32%

12%

25%

19%

19%

19%

17%

21%

31%

26%

31%

36%

34%

35%

30%

22%

27%

25%

30%

27%

17%

15%

41%

31%

16%

42%

28%

29%

35%

29%

42%

37%

Community’s quality of life

Health insurance benefits

Leadership

Level of career opportunities

Level of parent involvement

Level of student accountabiliy

Paperwork and/or bureaucratic issues

Personal/family reasons

Salary

Seeking different type of teaching
position

Stress/workload

Student discipline issues

Not important Silghtly Important Very Important Extremely Important

No
26%

Yes
74%
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26. If no, under what condi�ons, if any, would you be willing to relocate to teach at a school in a high poverty 
or rural community?* 

       * Multiple responses from 1,269 teachers  

 

27. Are you currently considering leaving the profession? (If no, skip to ques�on 29.) 

33%

20%

58%

29%

31%

23%

35%

4%

Beter benefits 

Higher posi�on or            
promo�on to administra�on 

Higher salary 

Proximity to family or friends 

School leadership 

Student loan forgiveness 

None 

Other 

No
70%

Yes
30%
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28. Please RATE how the following op�ons influence your current considera�ons for leaving the teaching 
profession.  

* 1,453 teachers responding  

11%

21%

18%

49%

50%

21%

19%

45%

15%

11%

18%

7%

34%

7%

33%

63%

42%

24%

18%

32%

37%

26%

30%

25%

18%

34%

19%

20%

11%

5%

21%

9%

32%

23%

31%

33%

27%

19%

18%

9%

9%

26%

26%

7%

13%

19%

20%

19%

21%

10%

6%

5%

10%

10%

25%

5%

5%

7%

5%

19%

28%

3%
9%

10%

31%

24%

14%

4%

3%

4%
5%

4%

19%

23%

22%

8%

7%

10%

9%

11%

44%

40%

21%

44%

9%

70%

26%

6%

12%

29%

Health insurance benefits

Level of career opportunities

Level of parent involvement

Level of respect for the profession

Level of student accountability

Leadership in the district

Leadership in the school

Paperwork and/or bureaucratic issues

Personal/family reasons (Health, spouse's
job change, aging/ill parent, etc.)

Personal skills and abilities are better
suited to another profession

Retirement

Retirement T-DROP option

Salary

Seeking position in administration

Standardized testing

Stress/workload

Student discipline issues

Teacher Excellence and Support System
(TESS)

Extremely important reason for leaving Slightly important reason for leaving
Slightly important reason for staying Extremely important reason for staying
NA
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29. Which statement best describes how long you plan to keep teaching? 

 

30. Which statement best applies to when you plan to re�re? 

 

      * 1,453 teachers responding  

 

29%

6%

23%

8%

6%

25%

4%

As long as I am able

I plan to leave as soon as I can

Undecided at this time

Until a more desirable job opportunity comes
along

Until a specific life even occurs (e.,g.,
parenthood, marriage, retirement of spouse…

Until I am eligible for retirement benefits

Until I am eligible for Social Security beneifits

2%

17%

19%

17%

18%

27%

I plan to retire at the end of the school year

I plan to retire in 1-5 years

I plan to retire in 6-10 years

I plan to retire in 11-15 years

I plan to retire in 16-20 years

I plan to retire in 21 or more years
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31. CAREER/RETIREMENT: Respondents were allowed to make comments about the preceding topic.   

 

EVALUATION AND SUPPORT 
 

32. Do you believe that teachers in your school are evaluated fairly? 

 

33. Do you believe that teachers in your school are evaluated consistently?  

  

No
35%

Yes
65%

No
26%

Yes
74%
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34. During the 2024-25 school year, how o�en did you receive professional development provided by the 
following op�ons: 

35. Please RATE the usefulness of each form of professional development in terms of enhancing your 
teaching and knowledge. 

36. EVALUATION AND SUPPORT: Respondents were allowed to make comments about the preceding topic. 

4%

1%

67%

17%

3%

17%
4%

12%

7%

15%

21%

8%

20%

11%

60%

41%

11%

45%

46%

44%

48%

24%

51%

6%

17%

43%

19%

37%

Arkansas IDEAS (District, school, or
individual facilitated)

Collaboration with other
educators/staff

College graduate level courses

Conferences or workshops

District-provided PD NOT using
Arkansas IDEAS

PD provided by educational
cooperatives

School-provided PD NOT using
Arkansas IDEAS

Never Rarely Occasionally Most or all of the time

10%

1%

10%

3%

8%

6%

7%

45%

11%

25%

29%

42%

33%

37%

31%

31%

19%

39%

33%

36%

36%

12%

55%

8%

21%

14%

15%

17%

2%

1%

38%

8%

3%

10%

4%

Arkansas IDEAS (District, school, or
individual facilitated)

Collaboration with other
educators/staff

College graduate level courses

Conferences or workshops

District-provided PD NOT using
Arkansas IDEAS

PD provided by educational
cooperatives

School-provided PD NOT using
Arkansas IDEAS

Not useful Somewhat useful Very useful Essential N/A
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SCHOOL SAFETY 
37. When you are at school, how o�en do you fear for your own physical safety? 

38. Please RATE the extent to which you are concerned with the following safety issues. 

 

45%

35%

17%

3%

Never

Rarely

Sometimes

Often

61%

45%

37%

40%

50%

25%

25%

51%

49%

32%

40%

45%

41%

37%

45%

38%

37%

36%

5%

12%

13%

12%

10%

23%

27%

9%

10%

2%

3%

5%

7%

3%

7%

9%

3%

5%

Community/neighborhood violence

Drugs/drug-related crime

Fighting among students

Gun violence/school shooting

Human trafficking

In-person/physical bullying

Online bullying

Sexual violence among students

Violence against teachers

Not concerned Slightly concerned Very concerned Extremely concerned
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39. How many �mes has a student from this school threatened to injure you in the past 12 months? 

 

40. How many �mes has a student from this school physically atacked you in the past 12 months?  

 

 

41. SCHOOL SAFETY: Respondents were allowed to make comments about the preceding topic.   

COMMENTS 
 

42. Finally, please provide any comments you would like to make to legislators that would help them in 
making decisions about improving the teaching environment or student achievement.   

Respondents were allowed to make overall comments. 

80%

10%

7%

1%

1%

None

1 time

2 - 9 times

10 or more
times

Unknown -
multiple times

90%

5%

4%

1%

1%

None

1 time

2 - 9 times

10 or more times

Unknown -
multiple times
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